

No. SC84192

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

MARK J. HINNAH

Respondent,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County  
The Honorable, Judge Robert S. Cohen

---

APPELLANT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

---

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General

DAVID J. HANSEN  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 40990

514 E. High Street  
Jefferson City, MO 65101  
(573) 751-0716  
(573) 751-1336 (FAX)

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
DIRECTOR OF REVENUE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... 2

Jurisdictional Statement ..... 5

Statement of Facts ..... 6

Argument: The trial court erred in reinstating Hinnah's driving privileges  
because the arresting officer had probable cause to believe  
Hinnah was driving while intoxicated and there is no legislative  
exception for those not actually driving ..... 8

A. Standard of Review ..... 8

B. Probable cause existed to arrest Hinnah ..... 9

C. Revocation pursuant to § 577.041 is predicated upon the refusal  
to submit to a breath test, not the act of driving while intoxicated,  
and the statute does not require proof of actual driving ..... 13

Conclusion ..... 22

Certificate of Service and Compliance ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES

*BCI Corporation v. Charlebois Construction Co.*, 673 S.W.2d 774  
(Mo. banc. 1984) ..... 16

*Baptist v. Lohman*, 971 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. App. E.D. 1998) ..... 10

*Berry v. Director of Revenue*, 885 S.W.2d 326 (Mo. banc 1994) ..... 9, 13

*Bertram v. Director of Revenue*, 930 S.W.2d 7 (Mo.App. W.D. 1996) ..... 17, 20

*Chancellor v. Lohman*, 984 S.W.2d 857, 858 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 10

*City of St. Joseph v. Johnson*, 539 S.W.2d 784 (Mo. App. W. D. 1976) ..... 19

*Collins v. Director of Revenue*, 691 S.W.2d 246 (Mo. banc 1985) ..... 19, 20

*Duffy v. Director of Revenue*, 966 S.W.2d 372 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) ..... 12

*Gooch v. Spradling*, 523 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. W.D. 1975) ..... 14, 19

*Hampton v. Director of Revenue*, 22 S.W.3d 217 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 18, 19

*Hawkins v. Director of Revenue*, 7 S.W.3d 549 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) ..... 10, 12

*House v. Director of Revenue*, 997 S.W.2d 135 (Mo. App. S.D. 1999) ..... 18

*Howard v. McNeill*, 716 S.W.2d 912 (Mo.App. E.D. 1986) ..... 11, 16, 20

*Kearney v. Special Road District v. County of Clay*, 863 S.W.2d 841  
Mo. banc 1993) ..... 15

*Kinsman v. Director of Revenue*, 58 S.W.3d 27  
(Mo. App. W.D. 2001) ..... 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20

*McCabe v. Director of Revenue*, 7 S.W.3d 12 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) ..... 10

*McFarland v. Wilson*, 33 S.W.3d 691 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) ..... 18, 19

<i>Meyers v. Director of Revenue</i> , 9 S.W.3d 25 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Director of Revenue</i> , 719 S.W.2d 787 (Mo. banc 1986) .....	20
<i>Murphy v. Carron</i> , 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) .....	9
<i>Peeler v. Director of Revenue</i> , 934 S.W.2d 329 (Mo. App. E.D. 1996) .....	13, 14, 17, 20
<i>Pendergrass v. Director of Revenue</i> , 4 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) .....	11
<i>State ex. rel Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer District v. Sanders</i> , 807 S.W.2d 87 (Mo. banc 1991) .....	16
<i>State v. Tokar</i> , 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 117 S.Ct. 307 (1996) .....	10
<i>State v. Trumble</i> , 844 S.W.2d 22 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Tuggle v. Director of Revenue</i> , 727 S.W.2d 168 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987) .....	9
<i>Wilcox v. Director of Revenue</i> , 842 S.W.2d 240 (Mo. App. W.D. 1992) .....	10, 11, 12

STATUTES

Section 302.505, RSMo 2000 ..... 18, 19, 20

Section 302.530.4, RSMo 2000 ..... 19, 20

Section 577.020, RSMo 2000 ..... 14, 17, 18, 19, 20

Section 577.041, RSMo 2000 ..... 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21

Section 577.041.1, RSMo 2000 ..... 14

Section 577.041.4, RSMo 2000 ..... 5, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21

Section 577.041.5, RSMo 2000 ..... 13, 21
